

Nos. 10-2204, 10-2207, 10-2214

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

NANCY GILL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DEAN HARA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-
Appellant,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-
Appellees.

On Appeal from Final Orders of the U.S. District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

**REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF
THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Paul D. Clement
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Conor B. Dugan
Nicholas J. Nelson

Bancroft PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant
the Bipartisan Legal Advisory
Group of the United States House
of Representatives*

Of Counsel

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel
Christine Davenport, Senior Assistant Counsel
Katherine E. McCarron, Assistant Counsel
William Pittard, Assistant Counsel
Kirsten W. Konar, Assistant Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman, Assistant Counsel

Office of General Counsel
U.S. House of Representatives
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. <i>BAKER V. NELSON</i> CONTROLS	2
A. <i>Baker</i> Is Indistinguishable.....	2
B. <i>Baker</i> Remains Good Law	4
II. RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY APPLIES TO DOMA	5
A. <i>Cook v. Gates</i> Requires Rational Basis Scrutiny	5
B. DOMA Does Not Burden Any Right to “Family Integrity”	8
III. THE UNIQUELY FEDERAL INTERESTS IN DOMA CONFIRM ITS CONSTITUTIONALITY	9
A. Caution and Preserving Past Legislative Judgments.....	9
B. Fiscal Prudence.....	11
C. Uniformity	14
IV. CONGRESS MAY DEFINE THE TERMS USED IN ITS ENACTMENTS.....	17
V. PLAINTIFFS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS FAIL	21
A. The Governmental Interests that Justify the Majority of States’ Marriage Definitions Also Support DOMA.....	21
B. Defining Marriage Is Related to the Purposes of Federal Marital Benefits Programs	25
VI. THE POLITICAL PROCESS IS THE PROPER VENUE FOR RESOLVING THESE ISSUES.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) 2, 3, 4

Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972)2

Bowen v. Owens, 476 U.S. 340 (1986) 14

Christian Legal Society v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....8

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 11

Cook v. Gates, 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) 5, 6, 7

Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970) 14

Gately v. Massachusetts, 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993).....6

Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 3, 5

In re Kandou, 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) 3-4

In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B., 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010).....4

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974) 25

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 4, 5

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 17

Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977)9

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....8

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)9

Nw. Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Riggs, 203 U.S. 243, 253 (1906) 20

Pietrangelo v. U.S. Army, 568 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2009)7

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 4, 28

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange, 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)3
Spina v. DHS, 470 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2006) 19
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....8
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 19
United States v. Turley, 352 U.S. 407 (1957) 19
Watson v. City of Memphis, 373 U.S. 526 (1963) 11

Legislative Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. H7503-04 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) 13
157 Cong. Rec. D1212 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 2011) 27

Other Authorities

Br. of Appellant James E. Pietrangelo, *Cook v. Rumsfeld*, Nos. 06-2313, 06-2381, 2006 WL 4015625 (1st Cir. Nov. 6, 2006)7
Br. of the Appellees, *Cook v. Rumsfeld*, No. 06-2313, 2006 WL 4015624 (1st Cir. Dec. 22, 2006).....7
Br. of Defs.-Appellees, *Goodridge v. Dept of Pub. Health*, No. SJC 08860 (Mass. Dec. 20, 2002), available at http://www.domawatch.org/cases/massachusetts/goodridgevdepartmentofhealth/20021220_state_brief.pdf 22, 23
Christopher J. Hayes, Note, *Married Filing Jointly: Federal Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages Under the Internal Revenue Code*, 47 Hastings L.J. 1593 (1996)..... 19
Seung Min Kim, *Senate Dems move to repeal DOMA*, Politico (Nov. 10, 2011), <http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1111/68075.html> 27
